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PROCEEDINGS AGAINST CIO, INC. FOR APPARENT VIOLATION OF 
RULE 25-24.805, F.A.C., CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY REQUIRED, SECTION 364.183, F.S., ACCESS TO 
COMPANY RECORDS AND SECTION 364.185, F.S., INVESTIGATIONS 
AND INSPECTIONS; POWER OF COMMISSION. 

AGENDA: 12/21/99 -
PERSONS MAY 

REGULAR AGENDA 
PARTICIPATE 

- SHOW CAUSE - INTERESTED 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 	 PLACE DOCKETS 990971-TX, 991663-TX, AND 
991664-TX IN SEQUENCE ON AGENDA CONFERENCE 
SCHEDULE. 

FILE 	NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\991663.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

• 	 September 1998 - TeleConex, Inc. d/b/a TeleConex (TeleConex), 
a certificated alternative local exchange company (ALEC), 
entered into a marketing arrangement with CIO, Inc. (CIO). 

• 	 May 9, 1999 - CIO entered into a marketing agreement with Pre­
Cell Solutions, Inc. (Pre-Cell), another certificated ALEC. 

• 	 May 12, 1999 - The Division of Consumer Affairs (CAF) received 
a complaint from TeleConex regarding the solicitation of its 
customers by CIO (a.k.a. Family Phone Services) on behalf of 
Pre-Cell. 
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June 19919 - Staff received calls from TeleConex's customers 
who were concerned and confused regarding the phone calls and 
information they were provided by CIO concerning the stability 
of TeleConex. 

June 24, 1999 - Staff met with TeleConex to discuss the 
problems they were having with CIO. TeleConex stated that CIO 
was collecting money from customers on its behalf and not 
forwarding the monies to TeleConex. In addition, CIO was 
marketing TeleConex' s customers stating that TeleConex was in 
bankruptcy and CIO could provide the customers with a less 
expensive service through Pre-CelIL. (Attachment A, Pages 9-12) 

July 27, 1999 - CIO submitted its application for alternative 
local exchange service (ALEC) in the State of Florida. 

July 30, 1999 - Staff mailed a letter to CIO stating that it 
needed to amend its corporate name, price list and the 
application. 

September 13, 1999 - After no response from CIO to the July 
30, 199!3 letter, staff mailed a certified letter to CIO 
requesting that the amendments be made before September 28, 
1999, or staff would recommend denying its application. The 
letter was signed for and received on September 16, 1999.  

September 21, 1999 - CIO submitted a revised application along 
with a request to withdraw its price list along with a 
statement that prior to providiing local service, CIO would 
submit a price list. 

September 27, 1999 - Staff requested deferral of this docket 
from the October 5, 1999 Agenda Conference. 

September 28, 1999 - Pre-Cell terminated its marketing 
agreement with CIO for CIO's failure to remit monies collected 
from customers for telephone serv:ice to Pre-Cell. According to 
invoices received from customers, CIO was billing and 
collecting monies from customers for telecommunications 
services in apparent violation of Rule 25-24.805, Florida 
Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity. The invoices specifically requested that the 
payments be made directly to CIO/Family Phone Services. 
(Attachment B, Page 13) 
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e September 1999  - Pre-Cell provided letters to its customers 
indicating that it had canceled its agreement with CIO and 
that the customers should remit payments directly to Pre-Cell. 
(Attachment C, Page 14) 

e October 6, 1999 - CIO mailed letters to customers of Pre-Cell 
stating that Pre-Cell is a scam and that the monies should 
continue to be remitted to CIO in Palm Bay. (Attachment D, 
Page 15) 

e October 1999  - Staff began receiving customer complaints 
regarding the letters received from CIO and Pre-Cell. 

e October 1999  - BellSouth submitted information to staff 
relating to the establishment of numerous accounts for 
telecommunications service in th.e name of CIO a. k.a. Family 
Phone Services. (Attachment E, Pages 16-20) 

e October 20, 1999  - Notice was sent to Mr. Richard Austin, 
president of CIO, by the Division of Auditing and Financial 
Analysis informing him of an investigation of financial 
records. 

e November 12, 1999  - Staff received an audit report stating 
that CIO had failed to allow audit staff in to review 
financial records. 

e November 15, 1999  - All telephone numbers used by staff to 
contact CIO were disconnected. 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order CIO, Inc. to show cause why 
a fine o.f $25,000 should not be imposed for apparent violation of 
Rule 25-24.805, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required? 

RECOMMENDATIOB: Yes. The Commission should order CIO to show 
cause in writing within 2 1  days of the issuance of the Commission's 
Order why it should not be fined $25,000 for apparent violation of 
Rule 25-24.805, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience arid Necessity Required. The company's response should 
contain specific allegations of fact or law. If CIO fails to 
respond to the show cause order, the fine should be deemed 
assessed. If the fine is not paid within ten business days after 
the Order bec:omes final, it should be forwarded to the Office of 
the Comptroller for collection. If the fines are paid, they should 
be remitted by the Commission to the State of Florida General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 
(Biegalski) 

STAFF ANALYSIS:  Staff became aware of the operations of CIO on 
June 24, 1999, through its meeting with TeleConex. TeleConex 
informed staff that CIO was representing itself as a 
telecommunications provider in its solicitation for service. At 
this time, staff notified CIO that it needed to obtain a 
certificate. In addition, CIO stopped remitting payments for 
telecommunications service that were submitted directly to CIO by 
customers to TeleConex. Therefore,, TeleConex terminated its 
agreement with CIO. 

At this time, CIO entered into am agreement with Pre-Cell to 
solicit its services. However, CIO continued representing itself as 
a telecommunications provider, in addition to not paying Pre-Cell, 
while marketing and collecting payments for Pre-Cell. Based on the 
complaints staff has handled, it appears that the customers truly 
believe that their service is with CIO. 

After its relationship with TeILeConex was terminated, but 
prior to the termination of the Pre-Celt1 agreement, CIO applied for 
a certificate to provide alternative local exchange service on July 
27, 1999. I?rior to the approval of CIO's application, staff 
received information from BellSouth regarding the installation of 
numerous lines and establishment of several accounts by CIO. In 
addition, when calling the telephone number listed on customer 
invoices, CIO announces that it can provide telephone service and 
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for a list of! the products and servic:es please press a specified 
number. This would lead a caller to believe CIO is providing 
telecommunications service. 

By Sect.ion 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is 
authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a 
penalty of not more than $25,000 for each offense, if such entity 
is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully 
violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any 
provision of Chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of 
the Commission's rules and statutes. Additionally, [i] t is a 
common maxim, familiar to all minds, that 'ignorance of the law' 
will not excuse any person, either civ.illy or criminally.Il Barlow 
v. United S t a m ,  32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 

Staff believes that CIO's conduct in acting as an ALEC without 
a certificate of public convenience and necessity, in apparent 
violation of Commission Rule 25-24.805, Florida Administrative 
Code, has been llwillfulll in the sense intended by Section 364.285, 
Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in 
Docket No. 690216-TL, In re: Investigation Into The Proper 
Application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C!. , Relating To Tax Savings 
Refund for 1988 and 1989 For GTE Florida, Inc., having found that 
the company hlad not intended to violate the rule, the Commission 
nevertheless jEound it appropriate to o:rder it to show cause why it 
should not be fined, stating that "In our view, willful implies 
intent to do an act, and this is disti:nct from intent to violate a 
rule. 'Thus, any intentional act, such as CIO's conduct at issue 
here, would meet the standard for a I1willful violation." 

Therefore, the Commission should1 order CIO to show cause in 
writing within 2 1  days of the issuance of the Commission's Order 
why it should not be fined $25,000 for apparent violation of Rule 
25-24.805, Florida Administrative Clode, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required. The company' s response should 
contain spec.ific allegations of fact: or law. If CIO fails to 
respond to the show cause order, the fine should be deemed 
assessed. If the fine is not paid within ten business days after 
the Order becomes final, it should be forwarded to the Office of 
the Comptroller for collection. If the fines are paid, they should 
be remitted by the Commission to thLe State of Florida General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes 
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ISSUE 2:  Shou1.d t h e  Commission o r d e r  C I O ,  I nc .  t o  show cause why a 
f i n e  of  $25,000 should no t  be imposed f o r  apparent  v i o l a t i o n  of 
Sec t ion  :364.183, F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  A c c e s s  t o  Company Records, and 
Sec t ion  364.185, F lor ida  S t a t u t e s ,  I n v e s t i g a t i o n s  and i n s p e c t i o n s ;  
power of commission? 

RECOMMENDATIW: Y e s .  The Commission should order  C I O  t o  show cause 
i n  wr i t i ng  wi th in  2 1  days of t h e  i ssuance  of t h e  Commission's Order 
why it should  no t  be f i n e d  $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  f o r  appa ren t  v i o l a t i o n  of 
Sec t ion  :364.183, F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  A c c e s s  t o  company r eco rds ,  and 
Sect ion :!64.185, F lor ida  S t a t u t e s ,  I n v e s t i g a t i o n s  and i n s p e c t i o n s ;  
power of conmission. The company's response  should  c o n t a i n  
s p e c i f i c  a l l e g a t i o n s  of fact  o r  l a w .  If! C I O  f a i l s  t o  respond t o  t h e  
show cause o rde r ,  t h e  f i n e  should be deemed assessed. I f  t h e  f i n e  
i s  not  pa id  wi th in  t e n  bus iness  days afiter t h e  Order becomes f i n a l ,  
it should be forwarded t o  t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  Comptrol ler  f o r  
c o l l e c t i o n .  I f  t h e  f i n e  i s  p a i d ,  it should  be r e m i t t e d  by t h e  
Commission t o  t h e  S t a t e  of F lo r ida  General Revenue Fund pursuant  t o  
Sec t ion  :364.285, F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s .  (Biegalski) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Sec t ion  364.183, FILorida S t a t u t e s ,  s ta tes  i n  
p e r t i n e n t  p a r t :  

(1) The commission s h a l l  have access t o  a l l  r e c o r d s  of  a 
telecommunications company t h a t  are  r easonab le  necessa ry  
f o r  t h e  d i s p o s i t i o n  of  matters w i t h i n  t h e  commission's 
j u r i s d i c t i o n .  

I n  add i t ion ,  Sec t ion  364.185, F lo r ida  S t a t u t e s ,  s tates i n  p e r t i n e n t  
p a r t :  

The commission o r  i t s  du ly  au thor ized  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  may 
dur ing  a l l  r easonab le  hours  e n t e r  upon any premises  
occupied by any telecommunications company and may set  up 
and use  the reon  a l l  necessa ry  appa ra tus  and a p p l i a n c e s  
f o r  t h e  purpose of making i n v e s t i g a t i o n s ,  i n s p e c t i o n s ,  
examinat ions,  and tes ts  and e x e r c i s i n g  any power 
conferred by t h i s  c h a p t e r ;  however, t h e  
te lecommunicat ions company s h a l l  be n o t i f i e d  of  and be 
r e p r e s e n t e d  a t  t h e  making of such i n v e s t i g a t i o n s ,  
i n s p e c t i o n s ,  examinat ions,  and tests. 

On October 20 ,  1999,  s t a f f  n o t i f i e d  M r .  R i c k  Austin,  p re s iden t  
o f  C I O ,  of t h e  i n t e n t  t o  conduct am a u d i t  of  C I O ' s  books and 
r eco rds .  On October 26,  1999 ,  s t a f f  c a l l e d  M r .  Aus t in  and 
scheduled an a u d i t  f o r  October 29 ,  1999. O n  t h e  evening of  October 
28, 1 9 9 9 ,  M r .  Aus t in  c o n t a c t e d  s t a f f  and cance led  t h e  a u d i t .  On 
October 29 ,  1.999, s t a f f  mai led  a c e r t i f i e d  l e t t e r  t o  M r .  Aus t in  
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requesting that he respond with an acceptable time and date for 
staff to conduct the audit. Mr. Austin received the letter on 
November 1, 1999, but to date, staff has not received a response. 

Due to MI:. Austin's lack of cooperation with staff concerning 
the requested audit, staff recommends t,hat the Commission order CIO 
to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Commission's Order why it should not be fined $25,000 for apparent 
violation of Section 364.183, Florida Statutes, Access to company 
records, and Section 364.185, Florida !Statutes, Investigations and 
inspections; power of commission. The company's response should 
contain specific allegations of fact or law. If CIO fails to 
respond to the show cause order, the fine should be deemed 
assessed. If the fine is not paid within ten business days after 
the Order becomes final, it should be forwarded to the Office of 
the Comptroller for collection. If the fine is paid, it should be 
remitted by the Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed'? 

REXOMMENDATIOBJ: If staff's recommendation in Issues 1 and 2 are 
approved, then CIO will have 2 1  days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amounts proposed. If CIO timely responds to 
the show cause order, this docket should remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause proceediing. If CIO fails to respond 
to the show cause order, the fines willt be deemed assessed. If the 
fines are not received within ten business days after the 
expiration o f  the show cause response period, they should be 
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for collection and this 
docket may be closed administratively.(Vaccaro) 
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STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff's recommendation in Issues 1 and 2 are 
approved, then CIO will have 21 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amount proposed. If CIO timely responds to the 
show CauZje order, this docket should remain open pending resolution 
of the show cause proceeding. If CIO :Eails to respond to the show 
cause order, the fines will be deemed assessed. If the fines are 
not received within ten business days after the expiration of the 
show cause response period, they should be forwarded to the Office 
of the Comptroller for collection and this docket may be closed 
administratively . 
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ATTACHMENT A 

SUZANNE FANNON !SUMMERLIN 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

131 1-B Paul Russell Road, Suite 201 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

TELEPHONE (850) 656-2288 
TELECOPIER (850) 656-5589 

June 30, 1999 

Mr. Rick Moses 
Bureau Chief 
Division of Communications 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Mr. Moses: 

As you requested, I am providing the following summary of our meeting on 
Thursday, June 24, 1999, between Teleconex and the Commission Staff. As you 
recall, Telecomex was represented in this meeting by Steve and Marilyn Watson 
and myself arid the Commission Staff included yourself, Cathy Bedell, Elaine 
Johnson, Donna Clemons, and Ray Kennedy. Steve Watson is the owner of 
Teleconex, along with his wife, Marilyn, and his sons, Chris and Paul Watson. 

In August 1998, Chris Watson of Teleconex first met Rick Austin and 
struck up a friendship. Mr. Austin proposed to become a master agent for 
Teleconex in the Melbourne, Florida, area. He stated he would organize agents 
to sell Teleconex's prepaid dial tone services through various entities such as 
Pak Mail stores, check cashing stores, etc., including his own check cashing 
company called "CIO" which stands for "Check It Out". As far as Teleconex can 
determine, Mr. Austin uses ClO and a company he created called "Family 
Phones" as marketing entities for the sale of prepaid telephone services. Mr. 
Austin began submitting orders to Teleconex on behalf of his agents in 
September 1998. 

Before very long, Teleconex realized that Mr. Austin was not depositing 
the monies he! was receiving from customers far Teleconex's services into 
Telecoriex's account at the First Union Bank in Melbourne, Florida, as he was 
clearly expected to do. The arrangement had been set up to have all monies 
deposited into Teleconex's account and then Tdeconex would send Mr. Austin 
the commissions he earned on the new custorniers he brought to Teleconex. Mr. 
Austin also misrepresented, without authorization from Teleconex, that he was 
an officer of Teleconex to many entities, including advertising agencies, banks, 
and others, by which method he incurred subst'antial financial obligations that 
Telecoriex is currently grappling with. 
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At the point in March 1999 that Mr. Austin recognized that Teleconex 
expected imrnediate payment of the approximate $74,000 in payments he had 
collected from customers for Teleconex's services (and this amount includes no 
commissions owed to Mr. Austin by Teleconer:), Mr. Austin made an offer to 
purchase Teleconex. In the course of these discussions, it became clear that Mr. 
Austin had very poor credit and would be unable to carry through on any offer to 
buy Teleconex. At that point, Teleconex termiinated its arrangement with Mr. 
Austin. Mr. Austin was very unhappy that Teleconex was not interested in selling 
the company to him, as well as the fact that he1 knew he owed Teleconex 
approximately $74,000 and would now have no arrangement by which to collect 
further payments and commissions from customers for Teleconex's services. 

Mr. Austin soon entered into an arrangement with Pre-Cell Solutions, Inc., 
to sell Pre-Cell's prepaid dial tone services. Mr. Austin took the list of 
Teleconex's customers that he had in his possession and used this to target 
Teleconex's c:ustomers. He phoned Teleconex's customers and slandered 
Teleconex by telling these customers that Teleconex was bankrupt and unstable 
and about to 'go out of business. Mr. Austin tolld these customers that they were 
in danger of losing their telephone service if they stayed with Teleconex. Then 
Mr. Austin would offer the customers $5.00 off of their monthly bill if they 
switched their service to Pre-Cell. This activity caused Teleconex grievous harm 
by causing customers to become upset and confused, as well as causing some 
customers to switch their service to Pre-Cell. In addition to this campaign against 
Teleconex through direct contacts with Teleconex's customers, Mr. Austin has 
waged a war against Teleconex by constantly sending the company threatening 
faxes, telling lies about Teleconex to the Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Consumer Affairs, and by incurring numerous financial obligations 
using lelecoriex's name and credit without authorization. 

In an effort to defend itself against these, actions by Mr. Austin (and thus, 
CIO, Family Phones, and/or Pre-Cell), Teleconex sent its customers a notice 
informing them it had become aware that another company was making calls to 
its customers stating Teleconex was bankrupt, unstable and going out of 
business. In the notice, Teleconex told its customers that these statements were 
untrue and, if they had received such a call, they should call the Florida Public 
Service Commission and complain. Teleconem also told its customers they 
should call Teleconex's business office to straighten out any problem with their 
service resulting from these calls. Subsequently, Teleconex received many 
phone calls from upset customers and Teleconex responded to these calls. 
Teleconex has never initiated calls to its customers on this topic. It has 
only responded to customer inquiries. 

It is necessary to respond to Mr. Austin's; claim that Teleconex 
disconnected Mr. Austin's telephone services. Teleconex had initially set up 
several 800 lines for its own use. At the beginning of the relationship between 
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Teleconex arid Mr. Austin, Mr. Austin was perrnitted to use some of these lines 
for his local service in Melbourne, Florida. Whlen Teleconex terminated its 
relationship with Mr. Austin, Teleconex transferred these 800 lines back to 
Teleconex’s own use. 

Telecclnex has determined that Mr. Austin, CIO, Family Phones and/or 
Pre-Cell have lured some customers away frorn Teleconex, but then failed to 
timely convert their service. Therefore, when Teleconex made its routine 
courtesy calls; to customers for whom they had not received payment, and the 
customers confirmed that they had no desire to remain with Teleconex because 
they had signed up with a new provider, Teleconex ended up disconnecting 
customers that believed they had switched to CIO, Family Phones, or Pre-Cell. 
Teleconex did not know, and was not responsible to assure, whether these 
customers had in fact been converted to a different provider. CIO, Family 
Phones, Pre-Cell and/or Mr. Austin blamed Telleconex for this disconnection of 
service when, in fact, the customers might have paid CIO, Family Phones, Pre- 
Cell and/or Mr. Austin but CIO, Family Phones, Pre-Cell and/or Mr. Austin had 
failed to transfer their service in a timely manner. 

Severad customers have communicated to Teleconex that someone called 
them, saying they were from CIO, Family Phones and/or Pre-Cell, to attempt to 
get their busiriess by stating that Teleconex was in bad financial shape and was 
going out of business. Attached are several customer letters as examples of this. 
This raises the issue of the inappropriate representation of Family Phones or ClO 
as a “telephone company”. 

Telecoinex has filed a lawsuit against Mr. Austin and CIO, which was filed 
approximately one-half hour after a lawsuit was filed by Mr. Austin and CIO 
against Teleconex. Teleconex is also pursuing possible remedies with the 
Florida Attorney General. 

Subsequent to our meeting, you sent a list of customers that Mr. Austin 
had provided lto you as representing his custorriers (presumably Pre-Cell’s 
customers). Enclosed is a copy of three pages of that list of customers. 
Because this effort to trace customers is so time-consuming, Mr. Watson has 
investigated the customers listed on just the first three pages to illustrate the 
situation. All customers marked with an asterisk are former Teleconex 
customers thaR were targeted by Mr. Austin as CIO, Family Phones and/or Pre- 
Cell. 

As an update, Teleconex was contacted by one of its customers (using 
resold Sprint local service) who reported she received a call Friday evening, June 
25, 1999, from an individual from Pre-Cell telling her that Teleconex was 
unstable and going bankrupt and that she needled to switch her service to their 
company. She refused and called Teleconex. I have spoken directly with this 
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lady. She is willing to sign an affidavit to this e,ffect. I will send it to you as soon 
as I receive it. 

As you can see, although this can be characterized as a "dispute between 
two companies," it is a problem that has negatively affected the customers a 
great deal. Teleconex has not caused this problem. Teleconex has tried very 
hard to limit the harm to its customers that Mr. ,Austin and CIO and/or Pre-Cell 
have inflicted. Teleconex has suffered tremendous financial and reputation 
damage from these actions by Mr. Austin, CIO, Family Phones, and/or Pre-Cell. 
This is not to mention the 
the owners of Teleconex, 
can offer as a member of 
resolve this matter. 

severe emotional stress the whole situation has caused 
the Watson family. Thank you for any assistance you 
the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission to 
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SFS/wd 
Attachments 02) 
cc: Cathy Bedell, Esq. 

Elaine Johnson 
Ray Kennedy 
Donna Clemons, Esq. 
Steve and Marilyn Watson 
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he-celLFamily Phone Services CIO Famiiy Phone service 
Tek 1d77-20.%2117 
FCU: 1-8 77-205a803 

3 5 0  Co&crcr Park Dr. Suite U 
Palm Bay, PZ 32905 

P b m r  Service Package: Family Fun PaJUse 

P a y w n t  Due Da te  11 IO91 999 

Mnke Check or Mortey Order Payable to: CIO Family Phone Semiccv 
23SO CiJmmerce Park Dr. KE Snhe &3 
Polm Bay, FL 33905 
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0 PRE-CELL [FAMILY PHOm 
255 East Drive. Suite C., Melbourne, Fl (407)728-7374 FAX (407) 7298484 

Oeur  Valued Customer: 

We are no longer working with the compclny that was collecting our 
payments. 
Please muke sure all payments are made. 

Sy money order io: 
PRECELL / FAMILY-PHONE * . 
255 East Drive, Suite C 
Melbourne, FI. 32904 

* 

OR 
To Western Union. You can call 1-800-325.6000 to find the payment center 
nearest to you. the code is "Family Phone". 

W e  t?/rll be sending you a bill in the ne;d few days for October. If you have 
paid us at the above address. thank you and your November bill will 
reflect that payment. If you have paid CIO you must send us a copy of 
that payment, either cancelled check, money order receipt or credit 
card &eipt. along with a copy of C!O's bill. - e? 

THIS IS VERY IMPORTANT. WE CAN NOT GUARANTEE THAT YOU WILL RECEIVE 
CREDIT IF YOU PAY THE OLD COMPANY OR MAKE A PAYMENT TO ANY 
OTHER PAYMENT CENTER THAN THOSE USED HERE. PLEASE CALL AT YOUR 
EARLIEST CQNVENIENCE SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS. 
WE HAVE ENCLOSED A COPY OF OUR PUBUC UnLlTY COMMISSION LlCENSE 
TO CONflRM TO YOU OUR LICENSE. 

PREULL / FAMtLY .PHONE GENERAL PRICING ( . Does not include taxes) 
Basic: Plan w) call walting $44.95 
Basic Plan w/ Call Waiting & LD acceKs $49.95 
Family Fun Package Complete $54.95 

W e  look forward to serving you and we apologize for any inconvenience 
thb may have caused. 

CEO 

1 



QOCKET NO. 991663-TX n 

DECEMBER 9, 1999 ATTACHMENT D /1 

G,X.O,IEAMItY PHONE SERVICES 
FROM THE DESK OF RHONOA BURNSTEIN WOLF 

October 6, I999 

AIITN; .ALL C.I.O., INC/ FAMILY PHONE SERVICE CUSTOMERS 

m.. IT HAS COME TO OUR, ATTENTION THAT THERE TS 
A SCAM TAKING PLACE, OUR CUSI0ME:RS ARE BEING A S a D  TO 
SEND THEIR. PAYMENTS TO A BOGUS LOCATION. IF YOU 
SHOULD HAVE THIS HAPPEN TO YOU'OR HAVE ANY QUESTIONS 
PLEASE CALL US IMMEDIATELYAT 1-877-205-2417. PAYMENTS 
FOR FAMILY PHom SERVICES ARE STILL TO BE MAILED TO: 
2350 COMMERCE PARK DR. NE 
SUITE 3 

1-8'77-205-24) 17 
b. PALM BAY, FL 32909 

UNTILL, FUKTHER NOTICE WE ARE NO ILONGER USING WESTERN 
UNION, SO PLEASE CALL US IF YOU NEED ANY INFORMATION 
REGARDING LOCATIONS FOR OUR PAY' AGENT. 
TI-IANK YOU, 

RHONlX BURNSTEM WOLF 

2350 COMMERCE PARK OR. N.E. 
SUITE 3 
PALM 8AY, FLORIOA 32905 

PHONE 1-877-205-241 7 
FAX 1-877-202-8803 

C.I.O.@BELLSOUTH.COM~ 
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